2022
%

Changes in
outstanding

claims
component*

2022
$’000

Key variable
change

2021
%

Changes in
outstanding

claims
component*

2021
$’000

Incurred claims +10 3,672 +10 3,912

-10 (3,672) -10 (3,912)

Expense rate +10 113 +10 122

-10 (113) -10 (122)

Risk equalisation (Outstanding claims component) +10 536 +10 705

-10 (536) -10 (705)

*Excludes risk margin

Impact of changes in key variables CBHS Corporate Health Fund

Key variable
change

2022
%

Changes in
outstanding

claims
component*

2022
$’000

Key variable
change

2021
%

Changes in
outstanding

claims
component*

2021
$’000

Incurred claims +10 76 +10 53

-10 (76) -10 (53)

Expense rate +10 4 +10 3

-10 (4) -10 (3)

Risk equalisation (Outstanding claims component) +10 15 +10 11

-10 (15) -10 (11)

*Excludes risk margin

Notes to the financial statements

Annual Report 2022 CBHS Group  |  63

Notes to the financial statements
Deferred claims liability

The following details the changes in key estimates on the COVID-19 claims liability.

• A 4% increase/decrease in the expected claims level would result in the following (increase)/decrease to the profit/loss
after income tax.

2022 2021

Sensitivity 1 Claims +4% $18.2m $6.4m

Claims -4% ($18.2m) ($6.4m)

• An increase/decrease of 10 percentage points in the adopted savings for COVID-19 hospital claims would result in the
following (increase)/decrease to the profit/loss after income tax.

2022 2021

Sensitivity 2 Hospital savings +10% ($4.0m) ($4.8m)

Hospital savings -10% $4.0m $4.8m

• An increase/decrease of 10 percentage points in the adopted savings for COVID-19 ancillary claims would result in the
following (increase)/decrease to the profit/loss after income tax.

2022 2021

Sensitivity 3 Extras savings +10% - ($1.6m)

Extras savings -10% - $1.6m

64  |  CBHS Group Annual Report 2022

The liability is intended to have a 75% probability of adequacy.

Notes to the financial statements
b) Unexpired risk liability

Actuarial assumptions

The following assumptions have been made in determining the unexpired risk liability. The table below is a combination
of the unexpired risk liability from 1) unearned premium liability and 2) insurance contracts to be renewed before the next
pricing review.

Estimate

Key variable
2022
$’000

Key variable
2021

$’000

Estimated claims cost – CBHS Health Fund 355,111 375,254

Estimated claims cost – CBHS Corporate 2,772 2,913